GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Land – Karanchira Pond, Trichur District – 50 cents – assignment to the occupants – orders issued.

REVENUE (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.MS.NO. 1425/80/RD.

Dated, Trivandrum, 22...12...1980.

Read: 1. G.O.MS.452/68/Agri dated 26..10..1968.

- 2. Letter No. G5-41037/79 dated 28..11..79 from the Chief Conservator of Forest, Trivandrum.
- 3. Letter No. B2-449/80 dated 29...1...80 from the District Collector, Trichur.
- 4. Letter No. B2-449/80 dated 20.10.1980 from the District Collector, Trichur.

ORDER

As per G.O.MS.452/68/Agri dated 26...10...1968 Government have issued orders for the disreservation and transfer of the forest area (pond) available at Karanchira to the Revenue Department for allotment to the Karshaka Thozhilali Union, Keezhuppullykara Village for cultivation under terms and conditions to be fixed by the Revenue Department.

- 2. The chief Conservator of Forest in his letter read as 2nd paper has since reported that the Karanchira Pond under the control of the Forest Department in Palappilly Range has been handed over to the Revenue Department on 5-3-1977. The District Collector, Trichur in his letter read as 3rd paper has reported that the land in question is in Survey No.368, Keezhuppullykara Village with a total extend of 2.15 acres, out of which 50 cents of land is encroached by several persons and the remaining portion is lying as deep river. He has further reported that the eviction of the encroachers is very difficult and that the Karshaka Thozhilali Union to whom the land was originally ordered to be allotted is not functioning now. The District Collector has therefore requested sanction for assigning the land to the present occupants in modification of the orders issued in G.O.(MS)452/68/Agri dated 26..10..1968.
- 3. In the circumstances, sanction is accorded for the assignment of the 50 cents of land in question comprised in sy.No.368, Kizhuppullikkara Village to the present occupants of the land in modification of the orders in G.O.MS.452/68/Agri. Dated 26...10...1968.

(By Order of the Governor)

T.N. Jayadevan Under Secretary to Government.

The District Collector, Trichur.
The Chief Conservator of Forest, Forests.
The Conservator of Forests, Trichur.
The Secretary, Board of Revenue.
Agriculture Department (Forest Estt.)
(Vide U.O.6993/FG2/80/AD dated 20...5...60).

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer